

05.03.2021
1 & 2
ns Ct.04

**C.P.A.N. 539 of 2020
in
W.P.A. 13499 of 2019**

**Nakul Mondal.
Vs.
Kartick Ghosh.**

Mr. Joyak Gupta,
Ms. Prativa Ghatak for applicant.

Mr. Gupta, learned advocate appears on behalf of applicant and submits, there has been deliberate and wilful violation of direction in order dated 24th December, 2019. He demonstrates, communication of said order to alleged contemner under cover of letter received by his office on 18th January, 2020.

Applicant will serve copy of this order and contempt application on alleged contemner, who is required to either be represented or personally present on adjourned date, for being heard. Applicant will file affidavit-of-service on adjourned date.

List on 19th March, 2021.

(Arindam Sinha, J.)