

01.10.2021
Item No. 13
Ct. No. 04
PG

C.P.A.N. 539 of 2020
In
W.P.A. 13499 of 2019

Nakul Mondal
Vs.
Kartick Ghosh

Mr. Jayak Gupta
Ms. Prativa Ghatakfor applicant

Mr. Gupta, learned advocate appears on behalf of applicant and files affidavit of service. The affidavit had disclosed letter dated 11th March, 2021 enclosing copy of order dated 5th March, 2021 and the contempt application. Postal track record confirms delivery as on 18th March, 2021. Yet, alleged contemner goes unrepresented.

Let rule be issued on alleged contemner returnable on 26th November, 2021.

However, issuance of rule will not stand in the way of compliance in the meantime.

(Arindam Sinha, J.)